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Town of Provincetown
Zoning Board of Appeals
Town Hall, Provincetown, MA 02657

September 3, 2020

Findings and Decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals

Case Number:			ZBA 20-75
Applicant/Owner:		‎Judith R. Osowski
Property Address:		7 Cudworth Street
Assessor’s ID:			7-4-17-0
Deed Reference:		Book 13788, Page 323
Zoning District:		Residential District 3 (Res3)
Board Members:		Jeremy Callahan
Steven Latasa-Nicks
Peter H. Okun
Susan Peskin
Daniel Wagner
I. Introduction 
The Applicant is petitioning the Zoning Board of Appeals seeking a Special Permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2450, G14 Utility/Garden Shed (96 sq. ft. max.) Footnote 2 of the Zoning By-Laws to replace an existing metal shed with a new utility/garden shed that meets at least 50% of the side and rear yard setback requirements located at 7 Cudworth Street (Res3 Zone).
II. Decision
The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants Special Permit relief pursuant to the Zoning By-Law, Article 2, Section 2450, G14 Utility/Garden Shed (96 sq. ft. max.) Footnote 2 by a vote of 5 in favor, 0 opposed, and 0 abstaining.
III. General Findings
1. The Property is located at 7 Cudworth Street, Provincetown, Massachusetts, is known by the Assessor’s Office as Parcel ID: 7-4-17-0, and is recorded land in Book 13788, Page 323 at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds.
2. The Property is located in the Residential District 3 (Res3) zoning district.
3. [bookmark: _GoBack]The Subject Property is 6,403± sq. ft. in size and developed with a two-family residential structure and an existing 8 ft. x 10 ft. metal shed.
4. The lawfully located pre-existing structures are nonconforming; the residential dwelling with respect to minimum front yard setback (8± ft. where 20 ft. is required) and the metal shed with respect to side (3± ft. where 6 ft. is required) and rear (5± ft. where 10 ft. is required) yard setbacks.
5. The proposed Project includes replacing the existing metal shed with a new 8± ft. x 10± ft. utility/garden shed in approximately the same footprint as the metal shed, such that it meets at least 50% of the side (3 ft. where 6 ft. is required) and rear (5 ft. where 10 ft. is required) yard setback requirements within the Property.
6. There is a fence behind the existing metal shed and shrubs that screen the view to neighboring properties and these landscape features are proposed to remain.
7. The proposed 80± sq. ft. garden shed is designed not to exceed 9 ft. in height from the finished floor to the roof ridge and the saltbox roof has a pitch of 7/12. 
8. The lowest point of the shed is designed to not be elevated more than 6 inches above the highest point of the natural grade within its footprint. 
9. Proposed doors and windows will face into the yard and not into the setbacks.
10. The Board held one public hearing on August 6, 2020. Note that the hearing was held virtually in accordance with Governor Baker’s March 12, 2020 Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law, March 23, 2020 Order imposing strict limitation on the number of people that may gather in one place, and Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020. Tom Osowski represented the Applicant/Owner and presented the Project. A presentation was made and the Board provided an opportunity for all those attending the public hearing to be heard. 
11. The applicant submitted a plan and manufacturers specification for the shed and the Board members had sufficient time to review the these prior to the hearing. These included:
a. Plan entitled “Septic System Upgrade Plan” showing the location of the shed prepared for Judith R. Osowski at a scale of 1” = 20’ dated November 4, 2002 prepared by J.C. Ellis Design certified by Michael S. Ladue, PLS No. 37560 in 1 sheet (11x17).
IV. Applicable Law and Decision Criteria:
1. Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 9 (Special Permits):
Zoning ordinances or by-laws may provide that certain classes of special permits shall be issued by one special permit granting authority and others by another special permit granting authority as provided in the ordinance or by-law. Such special permit granting authority shall adopt and from time to time amend rules relative to the issuance of such permits, and shall file a copy of said rules in the office of the city or town clerk. Such rules shall prescribe a size, form, contents, style and number of copies of plans and specifications and the procedure for a submission and approval of such permits.

2. Article 2, Section 2450, G14, Footnote 2 of the Zoning By-Law: 
Special Permits may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals for the installation of utility/garden sheds that meet at least 50% of the side and/or rear yard setback requirements of the district in which the property is located (Article 2, Section 2560) and at least 50% of building separation requirements (Article 2, Section 2550). Such Special Permits shall only be issued following a Public Hearing wherein the Zoning Board of Appeals determines that the installation of said shed cannot meet the current front, side and/or rear yard setback and building separation requirements. The benefits derived from the issuance of a permit shall outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion and environmental degradation. The shed shall not exceed 96 square feet, nor exceed 9 feet in height from the finished floor to the roof ridge for a gable or gambrel roof or 7 feet to the highest point of any other roof configuration. The lowest point of the shed shall not be elevated more than 6 inches above the highest point of the natural grade within its footprint. Doors and windows shall not face or open into an area of the standard side and rear yard setbacks of the district in which the shed is located.

3. Section 5330 of the Zoning By-Law:
Special Permits (other than those specified in Section 3420) shall be granted by the Special Permit Granting Authority only upon its written determination that the social, economic or other benefits of the proposal for the neighborhood or town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation. 
V. Specific Findings:
The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby finds the following:
1. There were no public comment letters in favor or opposed to the proposed project.
2. That the Project proposes installing a new 80± sq. ft. utility/garden shed within approximately the same footprint as the existing metal shed that is 3± ft. from the north side yard setback and 5± ft. from the rear yard setback and that the proposed utility/garden shed meets at least 50% of the side and rear yard setback requirements of the district in which the property is located (Res3).
3. That a public hearing was conducted August 6, 2020 where the Zoning Board of Appeals determined that the installation of the shed cannot meet the current side yard setback and rear yard setback within the existing Property where the existing house occupies a significant portion of the property within the setbacks, the existing septic system constrains the buildable area within the setbacks, and installing the proposed shed within the footprint of the existing metal shed minimizes impact and is less detrimental to the property and neighborhood. 
4. That the benefits derived from the issuance of a permit outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion and environmental degradation.
5. That the proposed shed is designed not to exceed 80 sq. ft., nor exceed 9 ft. in height from the finished floor to the roof ridge for a gable or gambrel roof or 7 ft. to the highest point of any other roof configuration
6. That the lowest point of the shed is designed to not be elevated more than 6 inches above the highest point of the natural grade within its footprint. 
7. That the doors and windows are designed not to face or open into an area of the standard side and rear yard setbacks of the district in which the shed is proposed.
8. That the Applicant submitted a plan and manufacturers specification containing appropriate supporting detail showing that the size and location of the proposed shed will not substantially detract from buildings located within the neighborhood.
9. As a result of the above (Sections III - V), the Board finds that the social, economic or other benefits of the Project for the neighborhood or Town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation.

A. Waivers.  No waivers were requested as part of the Application.

VI. Potential Vote

ZBA 20-75:
Motion by Peter Okun to grant a Special Permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2450, G14 Utility/Garden Shed (96 sq. ft. max.) Footnote 2 of the Zoning By-Laws to install a utility/garden shed that meets at least 50% of the side and rear yard setback requirements located at 7 Cudworth Street, with the conditions noted herein. The Motion was seconded by Susan Peskin. 

VOTE: By 5 in favor, 0 opposed, and 0 abstaining the Zoning Board of Appeals Approved this application.

VII. Condition:

1. The Special Permit shall lapse twenty-four months following the grant thereof (plus such time required to pursue of await the determination of an appeal referred to in MGL Ch. 40A, Sec. 17) if a substantial use thereof or construction has not sooner commenced except for good cause as determined by the Board of Appeals.


SIGNED BY:



DATE OF FILING:


A copy of the application in this matter, bearing the stamp of this Board, the signatures of the sitting members or the designee, and the date of this decision, will be on file in the Provincetown Department of Community Development.  The applicant is hereby put on notice that any deviation from the above referenced application shall invalidate this Decision and shall require further review by this Board.  Furthermore, the Decision issued hereunder shall not be valid until recorded at the Registry of Deeds in Barnstable as provided in the Provincetown Zoning By-Law and G.L. ch. 40A.

Important: Any appeal from the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals can be made only to the Court and must be made pursuant to MGL ch. 40A, § 17, as amended, and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of the decision with the Town Clerk.

Note: or as such timeframes are suspended and extended pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020.
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